time employees and one (1) part-time employee at the Kodiak Campus. The Borrower expects their 
staf fing levels at the Kodiak Campus and the new Arts Campus to increase by approximately eighty (80) 
full-time employees and one (1) part-time employee to a total of one-hundred-thirteen (113) full-time 
employees and two (2) part-time employees by the 2025-26 school year.  

Security 

Currently and upon the issuance of the Series 2022 Bonds, only the revenues of the Obligated Group 
related to GOCA Elementary-Middle, GOCA High and GOCA Arts are and will be pledged to secure the